

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HAL HERRING BROWN, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**Samuel B. Winthrop
WINTHROP &
GAINES MESSICK, PLLC
706 Harness Road
Statesville, NC 28677
(704) 872-9544**

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. WHETHER THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE PETITIONER'S MERITORIOUS APPEAL OF HIS CONVICTION FOR SECURITIES FRAUD AND MONEY LAUNDERING OFFENSES BECAUSE OF THE APPEAL WAIVER OF THE PLEA AGREEMENT WHEN THE PETITIONER'S APPEAL WAS BASED ON INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	6
A. Standard of Review.....	6
B. The Plea was Not Entered into Knowingly and Intelligently	7
C. Lack of Consideration in the Plea Agreement.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

APPENDIX:

Order
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit
entered February 18, 2021.....Appendix A

Judgment
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit
entered February 18, 2021.....Appendix B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 815 Fed. Appx. 704 (4 th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>United States v. Craig</i> , 985 F.2d 175 (4 th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 410 F.3d 137 (4 th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Lutchman</i> , 910 F.3d 33 (2 nd Cir. 2018).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 895 F.3d 358 (4 th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>United States v. Ready</i> , 82 F.3d 551 (2 nd Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>United States v. Riggi</i> , 649 F.3d 143 (2 nd Cir. 2011).....	9
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	8
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 78(b)	1, 2
15 U.S.C. § 78(ff).....	1, 2
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	1
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 1957.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1957(a)	1, 2

18 U.S.C. § 3147.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101.....	1

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 32.1	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	3
Sup. Ct. R. 13(1).....	1

Sentencing Guidelines:

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.3.....	5
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1.....	4
U.S.S.G. § 31E1.1(a).....	3
U.S.S.G. § 31E1.1(b).....	3
